

August 3, 2009 (11:57am)

OFFICE OF SECRETARY
RULEMAKINGS AND
ADJUDICATIONS STAFF

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION**

Before the Commission

In the Matter of)	
)	
Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC)	Docket No. 50-271-LR
and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.)	ASLBP No. 06-849-03-LR
)	
(Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station))	

**ENERGY'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
NEW ENGLAND COALITION'S PETITION FOR REVIEW OF LBP-09-09**

David R. Lewis
Matias F. Travieso-Diaz
Blake J. Nelson
PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN LLP
2300 N Street, NW
Washington, DC 20037-1128
Tel. (202) 663-8000

Counsel for Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee,
LLC and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.

Dated: August 3, 2009

Table of Contents

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
I. STATEMENT OF CASE	2
A. Procedural History	2
B. The Environmentally Assisted Fatigue (“EAF”) Contentions	4
II. APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARDS	9
III. THE MANNER IN WHICH THE BOARD CONDUCTED THE HEARING DOES NOT WARRANT COMMISSION REVIEW	10
IV. NEC HAS IDENTIFIED NO ERRORS IN THE BOARD’S REJECTION OF NEC’S PROPOSED NEW FATIGUE CONTENTION THAT WARRANT COMMISSION REVIEW	12
A. Conformance of Entergy’s Calculations with the Board’s Requirements Was Not Disputed	14
B. NEC Sought to Rehash Old Arguments and Failed to Comply with 10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(2)	15
1. Rehashing of Old Arguments	15
2. Non-Timely Raising of New Technical Arguments	17
C. Failure to Meet the Contention Admissibility Requirements	18
1. Specificity	19
2. Materiality	19
3. Factual or Expert Opinion Support	20
4. Genuine Dispute on a Material Issue of Law or Fact	21
V. NEC ERRONEOUSLY ALLEGES THAT THE BOARD ENLARGED THE SCOPE OF THE EVIDENTIARY HEARING	23
VI. CONCLUSION	24

Table of Authorities

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Advanced Medical Systems, Inc.</u> (One Factory Row, Geneva, Ohio 44041), CLI-94-6, 39 N.R.C. 385 (1984).....	11
<u>Advanced Med. Sys. v. NRC</u> , 61 F.3d 903 (6th Cir. 1985).....	11
<u>AmerGen Energy Co., LLC</u> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-06-24, 68 N.R.C. 111 (2006).....	13
<u>Arizona Public Service Co.</u> (Palo Verde Nuclear Generating Station, Units 1, 2, and 3), CLI-91-12, 34 N.R.C. 149 (1991).....	20
<u>Connecticut Bankers Ass’n v. Bd. of Governors</u> , 627 F.2d 245 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	22
<u>Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc.</u> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 and 3), LBP-04-15, 60 N.R.C. 81 (2004).....	19
<u>Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc.</u> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 and 3), CLI-04-36, 60 N.R.C. 631 (2004).....	11,19
<u>Duke Energy Corp.</u> (Oconee Nuclear Station, Units 1, 2, and 3), CLI-99-11, 49 N.R.C. 328 (1999).....	19
<u>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co., et al.</u> (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station & Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station), CLI-09-10, 69 N.R.C. __ (June 4, 2009).....	25
<u>Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</u> (Indian Point, Units 2 and 3), CLI-08-7, 67 N.R.C. 187 (2009).....	12
<u>Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</u> (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station), LBP-06-20, 64 N.R.C. 131 (2006)	3,4
<u>Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</u> (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station), CLI-07-16, 65 N.R.C. 371 (2007)	3
<u>Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</u> (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station), LBP-07-15, 66 N.R.C. 261 (2007)	3,5,6
<u>Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</u> (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station), LBP-08-25, 68 N.R.C. __ (Nov. 24, 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</u> (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station), LBP-09-09, 70 N.R.C. __ (July 8, 2009).....	<i>passim</i>

<u>Hydro Resources, Inc.</u> , CLI-01-04, 53 N.R.C. 31 (2004).....	11
<u>Long Island Lighting Co.</u> (Shoreham Nuclear Power Station, Unit 1), ALAB-855, 24 N.R.C. 792 (1986).....	13
<u>Louisiana Energy Services, L.P.</u> (National Enrichment Facility), CLI-04-25, 60 N.R.C. 223 (2004).....	18
<u>Louisiana Energy Services, L.P.</u> (National Enrichment Facility), CLI-04-35, 60 N.R.C. 619 (2004).....	18
<u>Metropolitan Edison Co.</u> (Three Mile Island Nuclear Station, Unit 1), CLI-85-5, 21 N.R.C. 566 (1985).....	11-12
<u>Northeast Nuclear Energy Co.</u> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 and 3), LBP-01-10, 53 N.R.C. 273 (2001).....	19
<u>Northern Indiana Public Service Co.</u> Bailly Generating Station, Nuclear-1), ALAB-224, 8 A.E.C. 244 (1974).....	11
<u>Nuclear Management Co.</u> (Palisades Nuclear Plant), CLI-06-17, 63 N.R.C. 727 (2006).....	18
<u>Pacific Gas & Electric Co.</u> (Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 & 2), ALAB-644, 13 N.R.C. 903 (1981)	12
<u>Philadelphia Electric Co.</u> (Limerick Generating Station, Units 1 and 2), ALAB-819, 22 N.R.C. 681 (1985)	12
<u>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C.</u> (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-99-10, 49 N.R.C. 318 (1999).....	13
<u>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C.</u> (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-03-8, 58 N.R.C. 11 (2003).....	10
<u>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C.</u> (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-05-1, 61 N.R.C. 160 (2005).....	18
<u>Texas Utilities Electric Co.</u> (Comanche Peak Steam Electric Station, Unit 2), CLI-93-10, 37 N.R.C. 192 (1993).....	12
<u>Wisconsin Electric Power Co.</u> (Point Beach Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2), ALAB-739, 18 N.R.C. 335 (1983)	10
<u>Yankee Atomic Electric Co.</u> (Yankee Nuclear Power Station), CLI-96-7, 43 N.R.C. 235 (1996)	20

Statutes & Regulations

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(c).....18

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)8,18,19

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)(i).....19,20

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)(iv).....19,20,22

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)(v).....20

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)(vi).....20,22,23

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(2)8,15,17,18

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(2)(i).....9

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(2)(ii)9

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(2)(iii)9

10 C.F.R. § 2.341(b)1

10 C.F.R. § 2.341(b)(2)(ii).....10

10 C.F.R. § 2.341(b)(4).....10

10 C.F.R. § 2.341(b)(4)(iv).....11

10 C.F.R. § 2.341(c)(2).....1

10 C.F.R. Part 2, Subpart L.....3

10 C.F.R. § 54.21(a).....4

10 C.F.R. § 54.21(c).....4

10 C.F.R. § 54.21(c)(1).....7

10 C.F.R. § 54.21(c)(1)(i)4

10 C.F.R. § 54.21(c)(1)(ii).....4

10 C.F.R. § 54.21(c)(1)(iii).....4,5

10 C.F.R. § 54.29(a).....7

56 Fed. Reg. 33,168 (Aug. 11, 1989).....19,22

71 Fed. Reg. 15,220 (Mar. 27, 2006).....3

August 3, 2009
